
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Rooms 1&2 
Civic Suite 
London  
SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Emma Campbell Smith, Head of Governance and Committee 
Services 
Email: emma.campbellsmith@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Damien Egan Mayor  
Councillor Brenda Dacres Deputy Mayor and Housing Development 

and Planning 
 

Councillor Chris Barnham Children, Young People and Community 
Safety 

 

Councillor Paul Bell Health and Adult Social Care  
Councillor Andre Bourne Culture and Leisure (job share)  
Councillor Juliet Campbell Communities, Refugees and Wellbeing  
Councillor Sophie Davis Housing Management and Homelessness  
Councillor Amanda De Ryk Finance and Strategy  
Councillor Louise Krupski Environment and Climate Action  
Councillor Kim Powell Businesses, Jobs and Skills  
Councillor James-J Walsh Culture and Leisure (job share)  

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 

   

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

 

4.   Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing of Unpaid Carers contract 
Part 1 
 

12 - 22 

5.   Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing at Home contracts (Lots 1-4, 
7) Part 1 
 

23 - 211 

6.   Permission to procure Integrated Community Equipment Services 
 

212 - 219 

7.   Refugee Programme contract extension 
 

220 - 226 

8.   Distribution of the government's household fund 
 

227 - 245 

9.   Supported Accommodation sites and leases 
 

246 - 262 

10.   Adventure Playgrounds: Procurement of Play Service and Site 
Maint
[...]
ine and recommendations  

This report seeks approval from Mayor and Cabinet to: 

1. Award the contract for Neighbourhood 1 to Carepoint Services Ltd (lot 1), for 5 years with the 
option to extend for a further 2 years, at an estimated current value of £17,500,000.  

2. Award the contract for Neighbourhood 2 to Eleanor Nursing & Social Care (lot 2), for 5 years 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of £42,000,000.  

3. Award the contract for Neighbourhood 3 to Westminster Homecare (lot 3), for 5 years with the 
option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of £37,100,000. 

4. Award the contract for Neighbourhood 4 to Nomase Care Ltd & Unique Personnel (lot 4), for 5 
years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of 
£22,400,000. 

5. Award the contract for Solution-Focused Coaching: Specialist advice, support and training to 
support the effective management of individuals with advanced dementia including those 
presenting with behaviours that challenge to Bluefield Care Services. The contract value will be 
£120,000 per annum, equating to £600,000 over 5 years, and £840,000 over 7 years if the 
option to extend is utilised.  

Each of the 5 contracts will commence on the 01 September 2023. 

Page 24



Page 2 of 20 

 

 

Summary 

1.1 This report seeks approval from Mayor and Cabinet to award contracts for Lots 1 – 4, 
Neighbourhood Lead Providers (Maximising Wellbeing at Home) and Lot 7 (Solution-
Focused Coaching: Specialist advice, support and training to support the effective 
management of individuals with advanced dementia including those presenting with 
behaviours that challenge) following a competitive tender process in which they were the 
successful bidder: 

Lot Proposing the following organisations are awarded contracts  

1 Carepoint Services Ltd 

2 Eleanor Nursing & Social Care 

3 Westminster Homecare Ltd 

4 Nomase Care Ltd & Unique Personn
[...]
 delivered through the apprenticeship route 
https://lewisham.referrals.selectminds.com/landingpages/apprentice-opportunities-at-
lewisham-council-7 

1.3 The new model will go live on the 01 September 2023.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

2.1.1 Award the contract for Neighbourhood 1 to Carepoint Services Ltd (lot 1), for 5 years 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years, at an estimated current value of 
£17,500,000.  

2.1.2 Award the contract for Neighbourhood 2 to Eleanor Nursing & Social Care (lot 2), for 5 
years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of 
£42,000,000.  

2.1.3 Award the contract for Neighbourhood 3 to Westminster Homecare (lot 3), for 5 years 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of 
£37,100,000. 

2.1.4 Award the contract for Neighbourhood 4 to Nomase Care Ltd & Unique Personnel (lot 4), 
for 5 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current value of 
£22,400,000. 

2.1.5 Award the contract for Solution-Focused Coaching: Specialist advice, support and 
training to support the effective management of individuals with advanced dementia 
including those presenting with behaviours that challenge to Bluefield Care Services. 
The contract value will be £120,000 per annum, equating to £600,000 over 5 years, and 
£840,000 over 7 years if the option to extend is utilised.  

Each of the 5 contracts will commence on the 01 September 2023. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The Care Act 2014 had a significant impact on Maximising Wellbeing at Home providers 
and commissioners and on people who use Maximising Wellbeing at Home services and 
their carers. The majority of the Care Act came into effect in April 2015 and put a duty on 
local authorities to promote wellbeing and meet needs (rather than requiring them simply 
to provide services). It also requires local authorities to assess and offer support to 
a
[...]
asures provided by the Council, as set out in paras 3.1 to 3.6 of this 
report.  

 Agree the recommendations in the proposed distribution of the funds, as set 
out in para 5.1 to 5.13 of this report.  

Page 228



 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

Distribution of funding under HF4 was initially discussed at EMT on 22 February. A 
further meeting was held on 3 March with representatives from Age.UK, Citizen’s 

Advice Lewisham, Lewisham Local, Lewisham’s foodbanks and the Disability 
Coalition where proposals for distribution were shared and considered with the 

group. 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 This report provides an update on proposals to distribute funding received from 
central government through the latest iteration of the Household Fund. This report 
seeks agreement on the way forward in administering the scheme and 
distributing funding and to seek delegated authority for the Executive Director for 
Resources to amend the arrangements for distribution in the event of other 
associated changes in national policy or expenditure. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Note and agree the contents of the report including the administration and 
distribution of the funding received under HF4;   

2.2 Agree delegated authority for the Executive Director for Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy to amend the 
distribution formula in the event of further changes to e.g. the government’s cost 
of living (COL) response or any change in the proposed funding arrangements 
for provision of free school meals (FSM) for primary school children from 
September 2023 onwards;  

2.3 Note the detailed equalities screening carried out in respect of the proposed 
allocation; 

2.4 Note the proposed allocation for HF4 is part of a wider set of COL Support 
measures provided by the Council, as set out in paras 3.1 to 3.6 of this report; 

2.5 Agree the recommendations in the proposed distribution of the funds, as set ou
[...]
d authorises an 
application to the Secretary of State to consent to this appropriation.  

2.2       This report recommends that Mayor and Cabinet give permission to negotiate up to 30 
year leases for the below sites: 

2.1.1 subject to the Secretary of State’s consent to appropriate the site to the General 
Fund, Lewisham Assessment and Recovery Centre site to St. Mungo’s  

2.1.1 Perry Vale supported housing site to Metropolitan and Thames Valley Housing 
Trust (MTVHT)  

2.3       The report recommends that Mayor and Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive 
Director for Community Services in consultation with the Director of Inclusive 
Regeneration and Executive Director for Corporate Resources and the Director of Law 
and Corporate Governance to agree the detailed lease terms and enter into the final 
form leases, provided where the rent is less than market value these fall within the 
General Consent. 

 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The Prevention, Inclusion and Public Health Commissioning Team’s (PIPHCT) 
supported housing funding is an important strand in the delivery of many government 
priorities.  It plays a key role in delivering national strategies such as the; Reducing 
Reoffending National Plan, the new National Drugs Strategy, and the National 
Statement of Expectations for Supported Housing. 

3.2 The proposed grant of lease to support these services meets the corporate strategy 
2022/25 as follows: 

Page 248

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.3 Children and Young People. The supported housing provision procured and monitored 
by the PIPHC Team contributes to ensuring the most vulnerable children and young 
people are protected from harm. Supported housing gives options for supporting young 
people leaving care. 

3.4 Quality Housing. The recommendati
[...]

 
The proposals in this report are in line with the vision and recommendations within the 
Lewisham Council Play Strategy 2023-2028, which sets out the council’s commitment to 
becoming a leader in play opportunities for children and young people.  The strategy also 
commits the council to maintaining and developing the APGs to meet the Play England ‘Gold 
Standard’ of play as part of a five-year plan.   

 
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to: 
 
 
1. Approve the procurement for the Adventure Playground Play Service for a period of five 

years from 1 December 2023, with the option to extend for a further two years 
 

Report title: Permission to Procure Adventure Playgrounds: Play 
Service and Site Maintenance and Development Service  

 

Date: 21 June 2023 

Key decision: Yes 

Class: Part 1   

Ward(s) affected: All  

Contributors: Simon Whitlock, Head of Children and Young People’s (CYP) Joint 
Commissioning Team and Harsha Ganatra, Early Help and Prevention Joint 
Commissioner for CYP. 

 

 

Page 264



2 

 

2. Approve the procurement of the Adventure Playground Maintenance and Development 
Service for a period of five years from 1 December 2023, with the option to extend for a 
further two years.   

 
3. Note the intention to seek approval from the Mayor and Cabinet for the Contract Award 

for the Play Service and the Site Maintenance Service following the conclusion of the 
procurement process.  

 
4. Authorise the advertisement of the disposal by way of seven-year lease to the selected 

Adventure Playground Space Provider of open space at Home Park APG, Honor Oak 
APG and Ladywell Fields APG in accordance with section 123(2A) Local Government 
Act 1972 and note that a further report will be brought to Mayor & Cabinet to consider 
any objections received to the proposed disposals.  

 
Issuing of non-repairing leases to the Adventure Playground Play Service provider is 
expected to increase the provider’s ability to maximise site occupancy and in
[...]
vider will also be expected to increase APG play services 
through external funding opportunities.   

 
1.5 The proposed new service delivery model is expected to provide more stability so that 

APG play services can be provided more consistently and more frequently across the 
APG sites, which will increase the quality of provision.  The new model will achieve this 
by giving providers a long contract that enables them to recruit and train permanent staff 
to deliver the services.  It is expected that providers will also be able to leverage in 
additional funding to increase service provision and improve the current sites.  To 
support this, additional budget has been made available for the Play Service provider to 
generate income with a dedicated resource for fundraising and business development.   

 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Approve the procurement for the Adventure Playground Play Service for a period of five 

years from 1 December 2023, with the option to extend for a further two years.   In line 
with the proposal within this report, the Play Service will provide a core offer across 
Lewisham Council’s five APGs to children and young people.  The value of the contract 
over the seven years will be up to £1,386,000 (£198,000 pa). 

 
2.2 Approve the procurement of the Adventure Playground Maintenance and Development 

Service for a period of five years from 1 December 2023, with the option to extend for a 
further two years.  In line with the proposal within this report, the Adventure Playground 
Maintenance Service will provide a core maintenance offer across Lewisham Council’s 
five APGs to ensure they are safe to operate for the duration of the Play Service 
contract.  The value of the contract over the seven years will be up to £658,000 
(£94,000 pa). 

 
2.3 Note the intention to seek approval from the Mayor and Cabinet for the Contract Award 

for the Play Service and the Site Maintenance Service.  
 
 

Page 266



4 

 

2.4 Authorise the advertisement of the disposal by way of seven-year lease to the selected 
Adventure Playground Space Provider of open space at Home Park APG, Honor Oak 
APG and Ladywell Fields APG in accordance with section 123(2A) Local Government 
Act 1972 and note that a further report will be brought to Mayor & Cabinet to consider 
any objections received to the proposed disposals. 

 
2.5 Issuing of non-repairing leases to the Adventure Playground Play Service provider is 

expected to increase the provider’s ability to maximise site occupancy and increase the 
ability to secure long-term funding to grow play sessions and draw in external funding to 
refurbish and replace (where deemed necessary) the APGs.   

 

3 Policy Context 

3.1 This report aligns with Lewisham’s Corporate Priorities, as set out in Lewisham 
Council’s Corporate Strategy (2022-2026): 

 Cleaner and Greener  

 A Strong Local Economy  

 Quality Housing  

 Children and Young People 

 Safer Communities  

 Open Lewisham  

 Health and Wellbeing 
 
3.2 This report also aligns to Lewisham Council’s Play Strategy 2023-28 vision that all 

Lewisham children will have a variety of supervised and unsupervised places for place 
within walking distance of their home, and the strategy’s three co-produced aims: 

 

 To oversee the development of a high-quality, accessible play service. 

 To ensure that all residents have play facilities within walking distance. 

 To make sure that all play developments are created in consultation with users. 
 
3.3 In addition, the proposals within this report support Lewisham Council meet the Key 

Recommendations from the Play Strategy: 
 

 The council is committed first and foremost to developing and promoting play 
opportunities in the borough, and in doing so, we will ensure that this is undertaken 
through ongoing consultation and co-production with children and young people and 
their families, on design and development of new play pro
[...]
 Beckman, 

Director Housing Strategy; David Austin, Director of Finance; Lynne Sacale, 

Housing Futures Programme Lead. 

Outline and recommendations 

This report gives an update on progress of the Housing Futures Programme since 

the decision was taken to transfer Lewisham Homes in December 2022.   

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

a) Note progress of the Housing Futures programme 

b) Approve the use of up to £1.9m of existing reserves, including the £0.6m 

agreed preparatory commitment. 

c) Agree a further up to £2.6m for additional transfer costs now identified, 

including a £0.5m contingency, funded from HRA reserves if available or the 

use of General Fund reserves if not.   

d) Agree that the level of reserves should be restored through the delivery of a 

planned HRA savings programme so that the necessary prudent position to 

meet future unforeseen costs is restored at the earliest opportunity.   

Page 346



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The decision was made to bring the Lewisham Homes services into the Council 
under a new Housing Directorate by 1 October 2023.  

1.2. An options appraisal, consultation and engagement work, approved by the July 
2022 Mayor and Cabinet, within the agreed cost of £500,000 to £600,000 has 
been undertaken. 

1.3. This report sets out the progress made and outlines lessons learned from the 
early transfers that have taken place to date, including a detailed understanding 
of costs involved with transition. 

1.4. The phased approach of transitioning circa 55 staff, into the Council, has 
allowed us to better understand the services and be business ready for the 
integration of the final 500+ staff in October 2023.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note progress of the Housing Futures programme. 

2.2. To approve the use of up to £1.9m of existing reserves
[...]
Programme spend as at 

31 March 2023 is £112.4m, which is 75% of the £150.5m budget revised in March 2023. 

The unspent budget is largely due to delayed expenditure on the programme with the 

budget slipped into future years, a reprofiling exercise across the capital programme is 

currently underway.  This is set out in more detail in section 14 of the report.  

 

1.6 As at 31 March, 92.8% of council tax due had been collected which remains (3.2% or 

£5.5m) adrift of the targeted level.  At the same date, 96% of business rates due had been 

collected which remains (3% or £2m) adrift of the targeted level.  This is set out in more 

detail in section 15 of the report.  

 

2. PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the financial outturn for 2022/23 providing a 

comparison to the financial position reported to Mayor and Cabinet as part of the Budget 

Setting report and as part of the preparation of the draft financial statements underway to 

be available for audit from the 1 July 2023. 

  

2.2 Mayor and Cabinet are asked to:  

Page 390

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2.2.1 Note the Outturn Position for 2022/23, including the utilisation of Provision and Reserves 

funding, applied legacy Covid grant funding and money held within Corporate provisions to 

partially mitigate the service overspend.  This is summarised in section 4 with additional 

detail in the subsequent sections of the report.  

2.2.2 Note, as part of routine financial year closing work, the proposed write-off of debts totalling 

£0.2m under delegation as detailed in section 16. 

2.2.3 Agree the proposed write off of the specific debts each over £50k totalling a further £0.4m 

as detailed in section 16, with supporting detail in Appendix B.  

 

3. 
[...]
undation, acquiring a foundation trust and/or acquiring a foundation majority
	Initiation
	Publication
	Representation (formal consultation)
	Decision

	Foundation schools acquiring a foundation trust
	Suitability of partners
	Conditional approval
	Implementation
	Modification post determination
	Revocation
	Governance and staffing issues
	Land transfer issues

	Removing a foundation trust and/or removing a foundation majority
	Initiation
	Land and assets (when removing a foundation trust)
	Consultation
	Publication
	Representation
	Decision
	Implementation
	Modification of proposals


	Annex A: Information to be included in a prescribed alteration statutory proposal
	Annex B: Further Information
	Annex C: Contact details for RSC offices


	12 Housing Futures progress report - Part 1
	Housing Futures Progress report Part 1
	Housing Futures - Appendix A - Programme Governance

	13 Annual Complaints Report
	Annual Complaints Report 2022-23

	14 Financial Outturn 2022/23
	Financial Outturn Report 2022-23 MC Final

	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing of Unpaid Carers contract - Part 2
	17 Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing at Home contracts (lots 1-4, 7) - Part 2
	18 Housing Futures progress report - Appendix B - transition costs - Part 2
	Housing Futures - Appendix B - transition costs Part 2 CLOSED






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors  Brenda Dacres (Deputy Mayor) (In the Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Paul Bell, Andre Bourne, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Louise Krupski, Kim Powell and 
James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:   Damien Egan (Mayor) and Councillor Campbell.  
  
N.B. Virtual attendance does not count for the purposes of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
  
1. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of meeting of held on 10 May 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
Councillor Bell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5. His employer was 
mentioned in the report. He confirmed that he did not take part in the decision to 
sign the UNISON’s Ethical Care Charter, nor work on any area connected with the 
report.  
 
Councillors Bell, Campbell, De Ryk, Krupski, Powell and Walsh declared a non-
pecuniary interest as members of UNISON. 
 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
No matters were raised by Scrutiny or any other Constitutional Bodies. 
 

4. Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing of Unpaid Carers contract  
 
Councillor Bell introduced the report. He took the opportunity to celebrate unpaid 
carers and thanked them for their support. He invited Tristan Brice to address 
members of the Committee. Mr Brice had put a lot of work into this service and the 
contract. Councillor Bell said that the work undertaken had been outstanding and 
he had been inspired by Mr Brice and his team. 
 
Mr Brice thanked everyone who had been involved in this work over the past 14 
months. He said that, along with colleagues, he was looking forward to mobilising 
the new service, which would ensure that unpaid carers were visible. By the end of 
the contract, just under 60% of all unpaid carers would have been identified, 
valued and supported. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

Having considered an open and closed officer report, Cllr Bell MOVED, Cllr De 
Ryk SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that Mayor & Cabinet gives approval to 
award the Maximising Wellbeing of Unpaid Carer Service contract to Imago 
Community. The contract would be for an initial period of 3 years with an option to 
extend for up to a further 2 years up to a total contract value of £1,602,285. 
 

5.  Contract Award for Maximising Wellbeing at Home services (Lots 1,2,3,4,7) 
 
Councillor Bell introduced the report and invited Mr Brice to address members of 
the Committee. He said that, along with Mr Brice, he had visited the current 
providers, fed back staff survey results and provided clarity of the current contracts 
expectations. Councillor Bell thanked the providers for engaging in this process. 
He then explained what the new model was and outlined the core elements.  
 
Mr Brice thanked a long list of people and organisations who had been involved in 
the process; there had been a high level of engagement and support over the past 
16 months which included weekly meetings. He drew members’ attention to: 
 

 The person centred and outcome focussed element of the survey.  Annual 
satisfaction surveys with the client, wellbeing worker and unpaid carer every 
November and actions plans developed to increase satisfaction year on 
year. 

 The provider will be CQC rated as outstanding within 3 years 

 Promoting real choice and control for the clients. 
 
Mr Brice said that he looked forward to welcoming everyone to the launch of the 
service on 1 September 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
The Mayor thanked all those involved in this ground breaking report. He said that 
he was proud of this service because it gave a voice to those who had previously 
been unheard. 
 
Councillor Campbell said that it was important to recognise the distinction between 
carers and unpaid carers and valuing unpaid carers in our society. She also 
highlighted the importance of a review with all those involved with the person who 
needed care. This was particularly important when unpaid carers need support 
because they were unable to continue to provide the level of care required 
 
Councillor Powell commended this service and the invaluable support it provides 
for the unpaid carer and particularly people who receive dignified care as they 
approach the end of their lives. 
 
Having considered an open and closed officer report, Cllr Bell MOVED, Cllr Powell 
SECONDED and it was RESOVED that Mayor and Cabinet gives approval to:  
 
1. Award the contract for Neighbourhood 1 to Carepoint Services Ltd (lot 1), for 5 

years with the option to extend for a further 2 years, at an estimated current 
value of £17,500,000.  

2.  Award the contract for Neighbourhood 2 to Eleanor Nursing & Social Care (lot 
2), for 5 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated 
current value of £42,000,000.  



 

 
 
 

3 

3.  Award the contract for Neighbourhood 3 to Westminster Homecare (lot 3), for 
5 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at an estimated current 
value of £37,100,000.  

4.  Award the contract for Neighbourhood 4 to Nomase Care Ltd & Unique 
Personnel (lot 4), for 5 years with the option to extend for a further 2 years at 
an estimated current value of £22,400,000. 

5. Award the contract for Solution-Focused Coaching: Specialist advice, support 
and training to support the effective management of individuals with advanced 
dementia including those presenting with behaviours that challenge to 
Bluefield Care Services. The contract value will be £120,000 per annum, 
equating to £600,000 over 5 years, and £840,000 over 7 years if the option to 
extend is utilised.  
 
Each of the 5 contracts will commence on the 01 September 2023. 

 
 

6. Permission to direct award to Medequip Assistive Technology Limited until 
31 March 2024 
 
Having considered an open officer report, It was MOVED by Councillor Bell, 
SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
approve the decision: 
 

 To use the Kent framework agreement 

 To make a direct award in accordance with the framework agreement  
 
This will enable officers to undertake a comprehensive review of the 
procurement options available in reprocuring this contract. A permission to 
procure paper will be brought to Mayor and Cabinet in July 2023 following 
the comprehensive review. 

 
7. Refugee Programme Contract extension 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Dacres,, 
SECONDED by Councillor De Ryk and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
approve the extension of Refugee Council’s contract to deliver Lewisham 
Council’s refugee resettlement programme at a cost of £914,785 over two years 

 
 

8. Distribution of Household Fund 4 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor De Ryk, 
SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 
1. Note and agreed the contents of the report including the administration and 

distribution of the funding received under HF4;  
2. Agree delegated authority for the Executive Director for Corporate Resources, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy to amend 
the distribution formula in the event of further changes to e.g. the 
government’s cost of living (COL) response or any change in the proposed 



 

 
 
 

4 

funding arrangements for provision of free school meals (FSM) for primary 
school children from September 2023 onwards;  

3. Note the detailed equalities screening carried out in respect of the proposed 
allocation;  

4. Note the proposed allocation for HF4 is part of a wider set of COL Support 
measures provided by the Council, as set out in paras 3.1 to 3.6 of this report;  

5. Agree the recommendations in the proposed distribution of the funds, as set 
out in para 5.1 to 5.15 of the report. 

 
9. Supported Accommodation sites and leases 

 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Bell, 
SECONDED by Councillor Davis and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet agree 
that 
 
1. subject to the Secretary of State’s approval, the appropriation of the Lewisham 

Assessment and Recovery Site from the Housing revenue Account (HRA) to the 
general fund be approved and an application to the Secretary of State be 
authorised to consent to this appropriation. 
 

2. Permission be given to negotiate up to 30 year leases for the below sites:  
 
2.1. subject to the Secretary of State’s consent to appropriate the site to the 
General Fund, Lewisham Assessment and Recovery Centre site to St. Mungo’s  
2.2 Perry Vale supported housing site to Metropolitan and Thames Valley 
Housing Trust (MTVHT)  
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community Services in 
consultation with the Director of Inclusive Regeneration and Executive Director 
for Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Corporate Governance to 
agree the detailed lease terms and enter into the final form leases, provided 
where the rent is less than market value these fall within the General Consent 

 
10. Procurement of Adventure Playgrounds: Play Service and Site Maintenance 

and Development Service 
 
Having considered open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Barnham, 
SECONDED by Councillor Walsh and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the procurement for the Adventure Playground Play Service for a 

period of five years from 1 December 2023, with the option to extend for a 
further two years. In line with the proposal within this report, the Play Service 
will provide a core offer across Lewisham Council’s five APGs to children and 
young people. The value of the contract over the seven years will be up to 
£1,386,000 (£198,000 pa). 

2. Approves the procurement of the Adventure Playground Maintenance and 
Development Service for a period of five years from 1 December 2023, with 
the option to extend for a further two years. In line with the proposal within 
this report, the Adventure Playground Maintenance Service will provide a 
core maintenance offer across Lewisham Council’s five APGs to ensure they 



 

 
 
 

5 

are safe to operate for the duration of the Play Service contract. The value of 
the contract over the seven years will be up to £658,000 (£94,000 pa).  

3. Notes the intention to seek approval from the Mayor and Cabinet for the 
Contract Award for the Play Service and the Site Maintenance Service. 

4. Authorises the advertisement of the disposal by way of seven-year lease to 
the selected Adventure Playground Space Provider of open space at Home 
Park APG, Honor Oak APG and Ladywell Fields APG in accordance with 
section 123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and note that a further report 
will be brought to Mayor & Cabinet to consider any objections received to the 
proposed disposals. 
 
Issuing of non-repairing leases to the Adventure Playground Play Service 
provider is expected to increase the provider’s ability to maximise site 
occupancy and increase the ability to secure long-term funding to grow play 
sessions and draw in external funding to refurbish and replace (where 
deemed necessary) the APGs. 

 
 

11. Decision – Adding a new SEN Provision at Launcelot Primary School 
. 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor Barnham, 
SECONDED by Councillor Davis and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the results of the period of representation conducted on the proposal to 

add a SEN provision at Launcelot Primary School. 
2. Agrees to the proposal of an addition of a SEN provision of up to 16 ASD places 

at Launcelot Primary School, with an implementation date of January 2024. 
3. Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Children and Young People to 

procure and award the necessary construction contracts  
 

12. Housing Futures Progress 
 
Having considered an open and closed officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor 
Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Barnham and RESOLVED that Mayor and 
Cabinet  
 
1. Notes progress of the Housing Futures programme. 
2. Approves the use of up to £1.9m of existing reserves, including the £0.6m 

agreed preparatory commitment.  
3. Agrees a further up to £2.6m for additional transfer costs now identified, 

including a £0.5m contingency, funded from HRA reserves if available or the 
use of General Fund reserves if not.  

4. Agrees that the level of reserves should be restored through the delivery of a 
planned HRA savings programme so that the necessary prudent position to 
meet future unforeseen costs is restored at the earliest opportunity 

 
13. Annual Complaints Report  

 



 

 
 
 

6 

Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor De Ryk, 
SECONDED by Councillor Walsh and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet note 
the content of the report. 
 

14. Financial Outturn Report 2022/23 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED by Councillor De Ryk, 
SECONDED by Councillor Krupski and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet  
 
1. Notes the Outturn Position for 2022/23, including the utilisation of Provision 

and Reserves funding, applied legacy Covid grant funding and money held 
within Corporate provisions to partially mitigate the service overspend. This is 
summarised in section 4 with additional detail in the subsequent sections of 
the report.  

2. Notes as part of routine financial year closing work, the proposed write-off of 
debts totalling £0.2m under delegation as detailed in section 16.  

3. Agrees the proposed write off of the specific debts each over £50k totalling a 
further £0.4m as detailed in section 16, with supporting detail in Appendix B of 
the report. 

 
15. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
All closed (Part 2) reports were considered alongside their open (Part 1) counterparts, 
therefore there was no need to exclude the Press and Public. 
 

16. Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing of Unpaid Carers contract 
 
Considered alongside Item 4. 
 

17, Permission to award Maximising Wellbeing at Home contracts 
 

Considered alongside Item 5. 
 

18. Housing Futures progress report - Appendix B - transition costs - Part 2 
 
Considered alongside Item 12. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 18:56 
 
 
           
 
 
 
 
           
 


